

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO ex rel. ONE PERSON
ONE VOTE et al.,

Relators,

v.

OHIO BALLOT BOARD et al.,

Respondents.

Case No. 2023-672

Original Action in Mandamus

Expedited Elections Case

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

David R. Fox (PHV Pending)
Emma Olson Sharkey (PHV Pending)
Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV Pending)
Samuel T. Ward-Packard (PHV Pending)
Elias Law Group LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20002
T: (292) 968-4490
dfox@elias.law
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Katie I. Street (0102134)
McTigue & Colombo LLC
545 E. Town St.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
kstreet@electionlawgroup.com

COUNSEL FOR RELATORS

Dave Yost (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

Amanda L. Narog (0093954)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad St., 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 466-2872
amanda.narog@ohioago.gov
julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov
michael.walton@ohioago.gov

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

Emmett E. Robinson (0088537)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Robinson Law Firm LLC
6600 Lorain Ave. #731
Cleveland, Ohio 44102
(cont'd)

T: (216) 505-6900
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN
ELECTIONS

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Ballot Language Should Be Clear, Understandable, and Accurate 1

 B. Relators Seek to Incorporate Ambiguous and Misleading Language into the
 Ballot Title Adopted by the Democratically Elected Secretary of State 2

 C. Relators Similarly Seek to Hoodwink Voters by Adding Confusing, Extraneous,
 and Unprecedented Language to the Ballot Description of the Proposed
 Amendment..... 4

 D. Relators Should Not Be Permitted to Enlist the Court in Their Effort to Sabotage
 the Constitutional Amendment Process 7

IV. CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 8

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Jurcisin v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 35 Ohio St.3d 137,
519 N.E.2d 347 (1988)..... 5

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article XVI, Section 1..... 4, 7

Legislation

2023 Am. Sub. S.J.R. 2..... 3, 6

Other Authorities

Ballotpedia, *List of Ohio Ballot Measures*, <https://tinyurl.com/ttwm8tsx> 6

The Journalist’s Resource, *Ballot Measures: Research Shows How Wording, Ballot
Format and Local News Coverage Can Influence Voters*,
<https://tinyurl.com/3kfwu3e4>..... 1-2

Psychology Today, *How Powerful Is Status Quo Bias?*, <https://tinyurl.com/2ubwj9wj> 5

Random House Webster’s Dictionary (4th Ed.2001) 3, 4
